

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

Appeal from the 31st Circuit Court

M.M., by her next friend Danielle	)	
McDonald, C.P. and A.P., by	)	
their next friend Brianna Griffin,	)	
MARIE BILLS, and KATHLEEN	)	COA No.: 372342
TANTON, individually and on	)	Trial Court No.: 24-000546-
behalf of a class of similarly	)	CZ
situated persons,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
SHERIFF MAT KING, ST.	)	
CLAIR COUNTY, SECURUS	)	
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,	)	
PLATINUM EQUITY, LLC,	)	
TOM GORES, MARK	)	
BARNHILL, and DAVID ABEL,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellees.	)	

**BRIEF FOR RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/27/2025 9:10:16 PM

By: Allison L. Kriger (P76364)  
LaRene & Kriger, P.L.C.  
500 Griswold Street, Suite 2400  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 967-0100  
allison.kriger@gmail.com

Gregory Cui\*  
Jonathan Gibson\*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 869-1664  
jonathan.gibson@macarthurjustice.org  
*\*Motion for temporary admission pending*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice  
Center*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Michigan Courts Have An Obligation To Interpret The Michigan Constitution Independently From The Federal Constitution, Especially Where Michigan Provides Broader Constitutional Protections. .... 4

II. The Michigan Constitution Provides Broader Due Process Protections For Family Integrity Than The Federal Fourteenth Amendment, Including In Jail and Prison Settings. .... 8

    A. Text and Precedent ..... 9

    B. Structure and Peculiar State Interests of the Michigan Constitution..... 13

    C. Preexisting Law ..... 16

    D. A Total Ban On In-Person Visitation Violates The Michigan Constitution’s Broader Due Process Protections For Family Integrity. .... 20

III. The Circuit Court Wrongly Interpreted The State Constitution In Lockstep With The Federal Constitution To Uphold The Total Ban On In-Person Visitation. .... 25

    A. The Circuit Court Wrongly Held That The Ban On In-Person Visitation Does Not Implicate A Protected Liberty Interest. .... 25

    B. The Circuit Court Erred In Importing The Federal *Turner* Standard To The Michigan Constitution. .... 29

C. The Circuit Court Erred In Concluding That The Ban  
Passes Muster Under *Turner*. ..... 36

CONCLUSION ..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFT Michigan v. State of Michigan</i> , 497 Mich. 197 (2015).....	10
<i>Am. State Ins. Co., v. State Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 220 Mich. App. 586 (1996) .....	10
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	6
<i>Bauserman v. Unemployment Ins. Agency</i> , 503 Mich. 169 (2019).....	9
<i>Bazetta v. Dep’t of Corr. Dir.</i> , 231 Mich. App. 83 (1998) .....	27, 28, 29, 33
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blank v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 222 Mich. App. 385 (1997) .....	26
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	23, 27, 30
<i>Brandon v. State, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 938 P.2d 1029 (Alaska 1997) .....	20, 21, 24
<i>Chambers v. Sanders</i> , 63 F.4th 1092 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	12
<i>Charter Township of Delta v. Dinolfo</i> , 419 Mich. 253 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Morin</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 69 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cordova v. LeMaster</i> , 136 N.M. 217 (2004).....	20

<i>Doe v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 439 Mich. 650 (1992).....	15
<i>Doe v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.</i> , 236 Mich. App. 801 (1997) .....	34
<i>Faler v. Lenawee Cnty. Sheriff</i> , 161 Mich. App. 222 (1987) .....	26
<i>Gordon v. Maesaka-Hirata</i> , 143 Haw. 335 (2018) .....	19, 32, 38, 39
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990) .....	6
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	6
<i>Hoversten v. Superior Ct.</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4th 636 (1999) .....	38
<i>In re Hudson</i> , 483 Mich. 928 (2009).....	11
<i>Koser v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2003 WL 21278910 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) .....	34
<i>Ky. Dep't of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	27
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	10, 11
<i>Mann v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2007 WL 601448 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007) .....	34
<i>Mays v. Snyder</i> , 323 Mich. App. 1 (2018) .....	4
<i>McGinnis v. Stevens</i> , 543 P.2d 1221 (Alaska 1975).....	31, 34, 35

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	16
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	6
<i>Michael M. v. Arizona Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 202 Ariz. 198 (Ct. App. 2002) .....	21
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	27, 28
<i>People v. Antkoviak</i> , 242 Mich. App. 424 (2000) .....	7
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 440 Mich. 15 (1992).....	6
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 147 Mich. 127 (1907).....	18
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 398 Mich. 450 (1976).....	6
<i>People v. Goldston</i> , 470 Mich. 523 (2004).....	10
<i>People v. Langston</i> , No. 163968 (Mich. Dec. 23, 2024).....	1
<i>People v. Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich. 167 (1972).....	18
<i>People v. Parks</i> , 510 Mich. 225 (2022).....	6, 18
<i>People v. Poole</i> , 510 Mich. 851 (2022).....	1
<i>People v. Sierb</i> , 456 Mich. 519 (1998).....	7, 33

*People v. Stewart*,  
512 Mich. 472 (2023)..... 1

*People v. Stovall*,  
510 Mich. 301 (2022)..... 6, 19

*People v. Tanner*,  
496 Mich. 199 (2014).....*passim*

*People v. Victor*,  
287 Mich. 506 (1939)..... 10, 36, 37

*People v. White*,  
390 Mich. 245 (1973)..... 6

*Reist v. Bay Cnty. Cir. Judge*,  
396 Mich. 326 (1976).....*passim*

*Matter of Render*,  
145 Mich. App. 344 (1985) .....*passim*

*In re Rood*,  
483 Mich. 73 (2009)..... 8, 12

*In re Sanders*,  
495 Mich. 394 (2014)..... 8, 11

*Santosky v. Kramer*,  
455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... 11

*Sitz v. Dep’t of State Police*,  
443 Mich. 744 (1993)..... 4, 6

*In re Smith*,  
112 Cal. App. 3d 956 (Ct. App. 1980)..... 21, 22, 37, 38

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 3, 25, 29

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 13



*Wesson v. Johnson*,  
195 Colo. 521 (1978)..... 23, 32

*Wickham v. Fisher*,  
629 P.2d 896 (Utah 1981) ..... 21

*People ex rel. Workan v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.*,  
18 Mich. 400 (1869)..... 6

**Statutes**

MICH. CONST. art. 1, § 17..... 2, 9

MICH. CONST. art. 1, § 28..... 13

MICH. CONST. art. 1, § 28(1) ..... 15

MICH. CONST. of 1963, art 4, § 46..... 18

MICH. CONST. art. 6, §§ 15-16..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Am. Bar Ass’n, *ABA Standards for the Administration of Criminal Justice* (2011) ..... 24

Anne Yantus, *Sentence Creep: Increasing Penalties in Michigan and the Need for Sentencing Reform*, 47 U. MICH. J. L. REFORM 645 (2014)..... 17, 18

Austin C. Knapp, Editor, and Lynn M. Nethaway, Assoc. Editor, *Off. Rec. of Fred I. Chase, Sec’y of the Convention*, University of Michigan Library Digital General Collection ..... 14, 18

Barbara B. Woodhouse, *The Constitutionalization of Children’s Rights: Incorporating Emerging Human Rights into Constitutional Doctrine*, 2 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1 (1999) ..... 14

David Shapiro & Molly Bernstein, *The Meaning of Life, In Michigan: Mercy from Life Sentences Under the State Constitution* (Oct. 19, 2024)..... 17, 18

Eugene G. Wanger, *Historical Reflections on Michigan’s Abolition of the Death Penalty*, 13 T.M. COOLEY L. REV. 755 (1996) ..... 17

John F. Galliher, et al., *America Without the Death Penalty: States Leading the Way* (2002) ..... 17

Shanta Trivedi, *My Family Belongs to Me: A Child’s Constitutional Right to Family Integrity*, 56 HARVARD C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 267 (2021) ..... 12

Tamar Ezer, *A Positive Right to Protection for Children*, 7 YALE HUM. RTS. & DEV. L.J. 1 (2004) ..... 16
